Timing of revenue recognition

- At a point in time - 4,347 18,189 22,536

- Over time 64,167 - - 64,167

 64,167 4,347 18,189 86,703

Total manufacturing

Segment revenue 127,934 63,799 33,360 225,093

Inter-segment revenue - - - -

Revenue from external customers 127,934 63,799 33,360 225,093

Timing of revenue recognition

- At a point in time - 63,799 33,360 97,159

- Over time 127,934 - - 127,934

 127,934 63,799 33,360 225,093

Period Ended 31 August 2018

Period Ended 31 August 2019

Total
$’000s

Long term contracts 104,756

Standard equipment 55,446

Short term projects & service work 21,577

 181,779

SCOTT TECHNOLOGY LIMITEDPAGE  38

Revenue recognised included in the
contract liability balance at the
beginning of the period

2019

 $’000s
Contracts for long term projects 20,951

There was no revenue recognised from performance obligations satisfied in previous
periods on long term projects.

2019
 $’000s

Aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated to long
term project contracts that are partially or fully unsatisfied as
at 31 August 78,205

NZ IAS 18
31 August

2019

Adjustment
31 August

2019

NZ IFRS 15
31 August

2019
 $’000s  $’000s $’000s

Revenue 223,630 1,463 225,093

Other income and share of
joint ventures’ net surplus

2,885 - 2,885

Raw materials, consumables
used & operating expenses

(206,955) (1,013) (207,968)

19,560 450 20,010

Management expects that 95% of the transaction price allocated to the
unsatisfied contracts as of 31 August 2019 will be recognised as revenue during
the next reporting period ($74 million).  The remaining 5% ($4 million) will be
recognised in the 2021 financial year.

The Group adopted NZ IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers for
the first time on 1 September 2018. The Group applied NZ IFRS 15 using the
cumulative retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of applying the
standard for the first time recognised at the initial date of application.  Application
of NZ IFRS 15, which became effective on 1 September 2018, resulted in a

[…]

Sell Australian Dollars

Less than 3 months - 0.8994 - 2,250 - 2,502 - - - 46

3 to 6 months - 0.8994 - 1,750 - 1,946 - - - 36

4,000 - 4,448 - - - 82

- 20,625 - - - (513)

Foreign currency forward contracts held as cash flow hedges

Group has the right (but not the obligation) above the rate to:

Sell United States Dollars

Less than 3 months 0.6500 - 3,000 - 4,615 - - - 19 -

Sell United States Dollars

Less than 3 months 0.6315 - 6,000 - 9,501 - - - (145) -

14,116 - - - (126) -

 ANNUAL REPORT 2019 PAGE  63

(1)  Adjustment to reflect the higher credit risk and probability of default relating to
customers individually assessed by management.

Trade debtors and contract assets are written off when there is no reasonable
expectation of recovery. Indicators that there are no reasonable expectation of
recovery include, amongst others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment
plan with the Group.

The Group has applied the transition provision to not restate comparatives as the
credit loss allowance under NZ IFRS 9 did not result in a material change to the
amounts previously reported.

Provision matrix
Australasia Americas

Asia &
Europe

Group

 $'000s $'000s $'000s $'000s
Debtors

Current-30 days 15,730 4,592 9,078 29,400

31-60 days 1,481 820 3,418 5,719

61-90 days 1,484 193 129 1,806

Over 91 days 2,304 137 1,121 3,562

Total Debtors 20,999 5,742 13,746 40,487

Contract assets 20,777 535 11,551 32,863

Total assets 41,879 6,174 25,297 73,350

Allowance based on
expected credit loss - - - -

Expected credit
loss on individually
assessed  balances(1)

(1,393) (40) (61) (1,494)

Credit loss allowance (1,393) (40) (61) (1,494)

Impairment of Financial Assets

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, NZ IFRS 9 requires an expected
credit loss model as opposed to an incurred credit loss model under IAS 39. The
expected credit loss model requires the Group to account for expected credit
losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to
reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the financial assets. It
is now no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit
losses are recognised.

The calculation of impairment losses impacts the way the Group calculates the bad